PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Foothill Capital Corporation	06/30/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: VeriFone, Inc.		VeriFone, Inc.
	Street Address:	2455 Augustine Drive
City: Santa Clara		Santa Clara
	State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
	Postal Code:	95054

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5128524
Patent Number:	5173238
Patent Number:	5175423
Patent Number:	5180905
Patent Number:	5440108
Patent Number:	D333658
Patent Number:	D334924
Patent Number:	D340067
Patent Number:	D343413
Patent Number:	D346794
Patent Number:	D347828
Patent Number:	D356601
Patent Number:	D364391
Patent Number:	D367044
Patent Number:	D372492
	PATENT

PATENT

REEL: 015000 FRAME: 0484

500004866

Patent Number:	D372730
Patent Number:	D376384
Patent Number:	D379195
Patent Number:	D386781
Patent Number:	D386782
Patent Number:	D406574
Patent Number:	D431590
Patent Number:	D476359
Application Number:	60365914

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)859-4000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 859 8000

Email: carrie.kingsley@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Carrie B. Kingsley
Address Line 1: Fried Frank et al. LLP

Address Line 2: One New York Plaza, 24th Floor Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carrie B. Kingsley

Total Attachments: 3

source=patent release#page1.tif source=patent release#page2.tif source=patent release#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015000 FRAME: 0485

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of ("Effective Date") (this "Release") is made as of ("Effective Date") by and between Verifone, Inc., a Delaware corporation and successor in interest to VeriFone mergerSub, Inc., a Delaware corporation, by operation of merger, with its chief executive office located at 2455 Augustine Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 ("Pledgor") and Foothill Capital Corporation, a California corporation, with an office at 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000 West, Santa Monica, California 90404 ("Pledgee")

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Collateral Assignment of Patents by and between Pledgor and Pledgee dated July 1, 2002 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Pledgor granted to Pledgee a continuing security interest in and to all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to all of the patents and patent applications owned by Pledgor, including, without limitation, the United States patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Pledgor and Pledgee entered into the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Pledgor and Pledgee dated July 1, 2002 (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on July 9, 2002, at Reel 013045, Frame 0478;

WHEREAS, Pledgor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Pledgee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Pledgee hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents.

Pledgee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Patents; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any patent or patent application owned by Pledgor, other than those of the foregoing issued patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world;

Pledgee shall, at Pledgor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Pledgor, Pledgor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Pledgor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

PATENT | REEL: 015000 FRAME: 0486

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pledgee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

wells fargo foothill, inc.

lame: Wary

Title: N. Vice fresident

PATENT 1 REEL: 015000 FRAME: 0487

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date
5,128,524	Data Carrier Reader Apparatus for Selective Data Track Reading	7/7/1992
5,173,238	Method for Injection Molding a Transaction Terminal Case	12/22/1992
5,175,423	Rotary Data Card Scanning Apparatus	12/29/1992
5,180,905	Card Reader Apparatus with Replaceable Card Guide	1/19/1993
5,440,108	System and Method for Dispensing and Revaluing Cash Cards	8/8/1995
D333,658	Point of Sale Transaction Terminal	3/2/1993
D334,924	Memory Cartridge for a Point of Transaction Terminal	4/20/1993
D340,067	Roll Printer	10/5/1993
D343,413	Slip Printer	1/18/1994
D346,794	Transaction System Course	5/10/1994
D347,828	Transaction System Console	6/14/1994
D356,601	Illuminable Transaction Display for Check-Out Counters	3/21/1995
D364,391	Portable Transaction Terminal	11/21/1995
D367,044	Transaction Terminal Console	2/13/1996
D372,492	Receipt Printer and Transaction Terminal Mounting Stand	8/6/1996
D372,730	Transaction Terminal Console	8/13/1996
D376,384	Printer	12/10/1996
D379,195	Printer Console	5/13/1997
D386,781	Transaction Terminal Console and Swivel Stand	11/25/1997
D386,782	Swivel Stand for Transaction Terminal Console	11/25/1997
D406,574	Payment Instrument	3/9/1999
D431,590	Transaction Terminal and Receipt	10/3/2000
D476,359	Point-Of-Sale Terminal Mounting Adapter	6/24/2003
60/365,914	Point-Of-Sale Terminal Mounting Adapter	4/30/2002
		(Filing Date)

PATENT ' REEL: 015000 FRAME: 0488

RECORDED: 08/18/2004